### 505736384 10/23/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5783198

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
	Corrective Assignment to correct the PATENT NUMBER 9753953 TO 9743953 AND CORRECTED EXECUTION DATE OF 10/22/2019 previously recorded on Reel 050746 Frame 0700. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ASSIGNMENT.

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JON KIEV	10/22/2019

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ne: AOK INNOVATIONS, LLC	
Street Address:	4030 TATES CREEK RD., #3933	
City:	LEXINGTON	
State/Country:	KENTUCKY	
Postal Code:	40517	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15653498
Patent Number:	9743952
Patent Number:	9743953
Patent Number:	9753953

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)474-0448

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-474-6300

docket@marshallip.com, jkriegel@marshallip.com, Email:

jgarcia@marshallip.com

**Correspondent Name:** MARSHALL, GERSTEIN & BORUN LLP

Address Line 1: 233 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE

Address Line 2: 6300 WILLIS TOWER

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606-6357

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	32342/50000B
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JACQUELIN GARCIA
SIGNATURE:	/Jacquelin Garcia/
DATE SIGNED:	10/23/2019

**PATENT** REEL: 050808 FRAME: 0982 505736384

# Total Attachments: 8 source=32342 Corrective Assignment#page1.tif source=32342 Corrective Assignment#page2.tif source=32342 Corrective Assignment#page3.tif source=32342 Corrective Assignment#page4.tif source=32342 Corrective Assignment#page5.tif source=32342 Corrective Assignment#page6.tif source=32342 Corrective Assignment#page7.tif source=32342 Corrective Assignment#page8.tif

PATENT REEL: 050808 FRAME: 0983



# United States Patent and Trademark Office

Home | Site Index | Search | Guides | Contacts | eBusiness | eBiz alerts | News | Help



# Electronic Patent Assignment System

# **Confirmation Receipt**

Your assignment has been received by the USPTO. The coversheet of the assignment is displayed below:

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

 EFFECTIVE DATE:
 07/21/2019

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

F	
Name	Execution Date
JON KIEV	1 <del>0/15/2019</del> 10/22/2019

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AOK INNOVATIONS, LLC
Street Address:	4030 TATES CREEK RD., #3933
City:	LEXINGTON
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40517

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15653498
Patent Number:	9743952
Patent Number:	9753953 9743953

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (312)474-0448 **Phone:** 312-474-6300

Email: docket@marshallip.com, jkriegel@marshallip.com, jgarcia@marshallip.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if

provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: MARSHALL, GERSTEIN & BORUN LLP

Address Line 1: 233 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE Address Line 2: 6300 WILLIS TOWER

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606-6357

	ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	32342/G1000
	NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JACQUELIN GARCIA
mananananan	Signature:	/Jacquelin Garcia/
-	Date	10/17/2019

10,17,2013

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

### RECEIPT INFORMATION

**EPAS ID:** PAT5774143 **Receipt Date:** 10/17/2019

# Return to home page

| .HOME | INDEX | SEARCH | @BUSINESS | CONTACT US | PRIVACY STATEMENT

# (CORRECTED) NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged. Jon Kiev ("Assignor") hereby assigns to AOK Innovations, LLC, 4030 Tates Creek Rd., #3933 Lexington, Kentucky 40517 (hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in all applications for the following United States letters patents

US 9,743,952, "DEVICE AND METHOD FOR ACCESS TO INTERIOR BODY REGIONS":

US 9.743.951, "DEVICE AND METHOD FOR ACCESS TO INTERIOR BODY REGIONS":

US Patent Appl. No. 15/653,498. "DEVICE AND METHOD FOR ACCESS TO INTERIOR BODY REGIONS"

and in any confinuation, divisional, continuation-in-part, reissue or extension thereof. Assignor further conveys, transfers, and assigns to Assignee all of the Assignor's right(s), privilege(s) and interest(s) to bring suit, claim, and retain any damages or other remedies for intringement (including past infringement) of any of the applications or patents described above.

The Assignor warrants himself to be the owner of the interest herein assigned and to have the right to make this assignment and further warrant that, with the exception of a LICENSING AGREEMENT between AOK Innovations, LLC and The Seaberg Company, Inc. ("SAM MEDICAL"), there are no outstanding prior assignments, themses, or other rights in the interest herein assigned except in favor of Assignee. This Assignment is considered effective at least as early as July 21, 2019. To the extent any retroactive effect of this Assignment agreement is not considered effective, then Assignor hereby assigns all right(s), title, and interest(s) in all of the patents and applications listed above to Assignee effective on the date of execution of this Assignment.

For said consideration the Assignor hereby agrees, upon the request and at the expense of said.

Assignce, its successors and assigns, to employ reasonable efforts to have its employees, officers, or agents execute any and all documents that may be required to maintain or enforce the above-identified patent(s), and any necessary oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any letters patent that may be granted upon any and all of said patents, that said Assignce, its successors or assigns, may deem necessary or expedient, and for said consideration the undersigned further agree upon the request of said Assignce, its successors or assigns, in the event of any application or letters patent assigned herein becoming involved in Interference, Derivation Proceeding, Post-Grant Review, Inter Partes Review, or Opposition, to employ reasonable efforts to have its employees, officers, or agents cooperate to the best of their ability with said Assignee, its successors or assigns, in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof, the undersigned hereby agreeing to perform, upon request, any and all affirmative acts to maintain said letters patent in the United States, and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in

Ş

said Assignce, its successors and assigns, whereby said letters patent will be held and enjoyed by said Assignce, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said letters patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Date: /0/27/19 Name: MKics

On behalf of the Assignee, the undersigned (a duly-authorized representative of Assignee) hereby confirms the Assignee's acceptance of all rights, privileges and interests conveyed by this Assignment.

Date 10/22/19 ///

Name Joh Kics Title: President

For: AOK heroveliens, LLC